

ORIGINAL

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

20030284

FILED
IN THE OFFICE OF THE
CLERK OF SUPREME COURT

Lisa Haley,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

Martin Dennis, M.D., and Trinity
Hospital,

Defendants/Appellees.

DEC - 5 2003

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Supreme Court No.

20030284

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT LISA HALEY

Appeal from: Order for Judgment on Jury Verdict dated August 19, 2003; Order dated August 13, 2003 denying Plaintiff's Motion for New Trial; Judgment dated August 20, 2003, dismissing Plaintiff's Complaint against Defendants with prejudice; and Order dated October 10, 2003 denying Motion for Review of costs, and Amended Judgment.

The Honorable Gerald H. Rustad
Ward County District Court
Northwest Judicial District
Ward County Civil No. 02-C-0424

Ronald G. Schmidt (N.D. ID#02689)
SCHMIDT, SCHROYER, MORENO
& LEE, P.C. P.C.
P. O. Box 860
Rapid City, SD 57709
Telephone: (605) 341-0112
E-mail: rgschmidt@rushmore.com

Jack McDonald (N.D. ID#02972)
WHEELER WOLF LAW FIRM
P. O. Box 2056
Bismarck, ND 58502-5300
Telephone (701)-223-5300
email:
jackmcdonald@wheelerwolf.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant Lisa Haley

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTORY COMMENT 1

 Objections, and Exceptions to Dennis/Trinity
 Statement Of The Facts 1

 Objections, And Exceptions To Dennis/Trinity
 Summary Of Argument 3

 Objections, And Exceptions To The Dennis/Trinity
 Law And Argument 3

 I. The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion In Denying Haley's
 N.D.R. Civ. Pro. 59(b)1 And/Or 6 And 59(g) Motion For A
 New Trial Based On The Jury's Special Verdict Form 3

 A. Haley Did Not Waive Any Objection
 To The Verdict 3

 B. The Special Verdict Is Legally Inconsistent
 Under North Dakota Law 5

 II. The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion in Denying
 Plaintiff's N.D. R. Civ. P. 59(b) 1 And/Or 6 and 51(c)
 Motion For A New Trial Based On The Court's
 Communications With The Jury 7

 III. The Trial Court Improperly Granted Partial
 Summary Judgment Prior To Trial 8

 IV. The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion In Its
 Award of Costs And Disbursement To Dennis/Trinity 9

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>North Dakota Cases Cited:</u>	<u>Page(s):</u>
<u>Anderson v. Otis Elevator Co.</u> , 453 N.W.2d 798, 801 (N.D. 1990)	3
<u>Braunberg v. Interstate Engineering, Inc.</u> , 2000 N.D. 45, 607 N.W.2d 904	9
<u>Moszer v. Witt</u> , 2001 ND 30, 622 N.W.2d 223, (N.D. 2001)	5, 6, 7
<u>State v. Jahner</u> , 2003 N.D. 36, 657 N.W.2d 266	3
 <u>Other Jurisdictions Cited:</u>	
<u>Alvarez v. J. Ray McDermott & Co.</u> , (1982, CA. 5 La.) 674, F.2d 1037	5
<u>Bonin v. Tourwest, Inc.</u> , (1990 CA. 10 Utah) 896 F.2d 1260	5
<u>Malley-Duff & Ass'n, Inc. v. Crown Life Ins. Co.</u> , (1984, CA.3 Pa) 734 F.2d 133	4
<u>Pierce v. Southern Pacific Trans. Co.</u> , (1987, CA. 9 Cal.) 823 F.2d 1366	5
<u>Simmons v. Philadelphia</u> , (1991, CA.3 Pa.) 947 F.2d 1042, cert. den. (U.S.) 118 L. Ed. 2d 391, 112 S. Ct. 1671	5
<u>Whitlock v. Jackson</u> , (1991, S.D. Ind.) 754 F. Supp. 1394	5
 <u>Statutes Cited:</u>	
N.D.C.C. Section 28-14-19	7, 8
N.D.C.C. Section 32-03.2-02	6
 <u>Court Rules:</u>	
N.D.R. Civ. P. 51(c)	8
N.D.R. Civ. Pro 59(b)1 and/or 6 and 59(g)	3
 <u>Others:</u>	
F.R.C.P. 49(a)	4, 5
